IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

WINDMILL HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida
Corporation,

The Association,

V.

WINDMILL VILLAGE PARK, LLC, a Foreign
Limited Liability Company,

The Park,
and

WINDMILL VILLAGE PARK, LLC, a Foreign
Limited Liability Company,

The Association,
V.
WINDMILL HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida

Corporation,

The Park,

CONSOLIDATED CASES

CASE NQG.: 2012-CA-000496-000-LK
CASE NO.: 2012-CA-000607-000-00

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

THE ASSOCIATION WINDMILL HOMEQWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.’S
AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF

COMES NOW, Plaintiff WINDMILL HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
(hereinafter “The Association™), by and through its undersigned attorney, and sues the
Defendant, WINDMILL VILLAGE PARK, LLC, formerly known as WINDMILL
RANCH ASSOCIATES, LLP, doing business as WINDMILL VILLAGE (hereinafter

“The Park”™) and, in furtherance thereof, alleges:



JURISDICTION OF THE COURT

. This is an action for damages that exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00),

exclusive of costs, fees, and interest, and/or is within the jurisdiction of this Court.

. This action is brought pursuant to Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.222, which authorizes the
Association, as a legally authorized mobile homeowners’ association, to bring suit on
its own behalf with regard to matters of common interest to all owners of
manufactured homes in the community. A majority of the Residents, or Residents,

have approved this action.

. By Order of this Court this action and a separate action brought by the Park against

the Association have been consolidated.

. The Park is a foreign limited liability corporation recognized by the State of Florida

and at all times pertinent hereto was doing business in Polk County, Florida.

. At all times material to this Complaint, the Association is a non-profit corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, and more particularly,
organized under Fla. St. §723 et seq., and operating as a voluntary mobile home
tenant Association within Windmill Village Mobile Home Park. The Association is
acting on behalf of a majority of owners of manufactured homes (hereinafter “the
Residents™) in the Park concerning a matter of common interest. The Association is

located in Polk County, Florida.

. The Association has performed all conditions precedent to be performed by the

Association or the conditions have occurred.

. The Association and the Park engaged in statutory pre-suit mediation pursuant to Fla.
Stat. §723.038, on March 24, 2011, wherein the parties reached an agreement (the
“Agreement”). A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”
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8. The parties have reached a disagreement over the interpretation of the terms of the

Agreement, but have duly stipulated to the enforceability of said Agreement.

9. The Association has attempted to compel the Park to comply with the terms of the

aforementioned Agreement several times in the past ten (10) months without success.

10. The Association has retained the services of the undersigned law firm and has agreed

to pay a reasonable fee for their services in bringing this action.

11. The Association is entitled to prevailing party attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to
Fla. Stat. §723.0861.

COUNT I -DECLARATORY ACTION ON CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

12. The Association re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 9 as if
fully set forth herein.

13. This is an action for declaratory judgment and supplemental relief, pursuant to
Chapter 86, Florida Statutes, and Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.222, to determine the meaning of
certain provisions contained in the Agreement entered into between the Association

and the Park as a result of mediation.

14. The parties disagree on meaning of the terms of paragraph 3 of the Agreement which

reads as follows:

“Windmill Ranch Associates LLP agrees to recalculate the property
taxes that have been charged from the base year 2004 through 2011 to
charge on the increased amount actually paid for each tax year. Any
math error will be corrected with a rent credit to homeowners who were
living in Windmill and paid the tax within 60 days.”

15. The Park is entitled to pass-through increases in property taxes' each year to the
Residents per Fla. Stat. §720.031(5)(c).

" The Association asseris this constitutes misleading and false advertising because the literature and
statements made to entice residents into purchasing a manufactured home and signing a rental agreement
stated “never p laxes,” This is misleading because residents do pay property taxes, just not to
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

The Association asserts the Park can only pass-through increases in property taxes
within one year of incurring such increase pursuant to language in Fla. Stat.
§720.031(5)(c) that states “Fla. Stat. §720.031(5)(c) “Other provisiens of this
chapter notwithstanding, pass-on charges may be passed on only within 1 year of

the date a mobile home park owner remits payment of the charge.”

The Park waived the pass-through increase of ad valorem property taxes in certain

years.

The Park asserts it has the unilateral right to pass-through any increase previously
waived at any time in the future. The Park further asserts subtracting the 2004
property taxes from the 2011 property taxes results in a payment of approximately
$28.000 due to the park.

The Association asserts the waiver of a tax increase precludes the Park from later
passing on the increase both under the doctrine of waiver and pursuant to the statute.
The Association further asserts the Park overcharged residents by charging the full
amount of the tax for each year rather than the discounted amount paid November 1%
of each year, by making math errors resulting in overcharges, and by passing through

charges for non-ad valorem taxes in violation of the prospectus and the statute.’
These issues were presented at mediation and the parties entered into the Agreement.
The Park did not issue a credit within sixty (60) days as required by the Agreement.

The Park renewed its argument a payment of $28,000 was due to the Park and asked
the Association to sign another agreement reflecting changes to paragraph 3. The Park
attempted to coerce the Association to sign the amended Agreement approximately
eight (8) times and then proceeded to implement the increase anyway by passing on
an increase in taxes of $5.00 per lot for the 2012 rent although the actual tax increase

was $0.40 per lot.

the county, but to the park owner.
" The Association has noted in tax year 2007 non-ad valorem taxes in the amount of $33,715 were passed

Windmill Village Law Office of Stage & Associates P.A,

7635 Ashiey Park Court, Suite 503-T
Orlando, FL 32835



23. The Association and the Park are in disagreement as to the meaning of paragraph 3 of

the Agreement and their rights under this written instrument.

24. The Association requests a declaration of its rights, status, or other equitable or legal

relations under the Agreement.

DECLARATORY RELIEF REQUESTED
25. The Association therefore requests that declaratory judgment be entered as follows:

a. The increases for ad valorem taxes previously waived cannot be later
claimed to increase rent after one year in which the increase in taxes was
assessed;

b. The taxes for years in which the tax increase imposed on residents was in
excess of the actual tax paid will be recalculated and credited to the
Residents;

c. The rent for those lots which resulted in an overcharge due to math errors
will be recalculated and credited to the Residents;

d. Any other relief the Court deems just and proper.

COUNT II -DECLARATORY ACTION ON UNREASONABLE RENT

26. The Association re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 9 as if
fully set forth herein.

27. This count is pled in the alternative to Count I should the Court determine it cannot

enforce the Agreement.

28. This is an action for declaratory judgment and supplemental relief, pursuant to
Chapter 86, Florida Statutes, and Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.222, to determine whether or not,
pursuant to Fla. St. §723.033, the Park has imposed unreasonable lot rent increases
and/or engaged in deceptive and/or misleading advertising and misrepresentations in

violation of Fla. 81. §§ 723.016 and 723.017.
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29. Prospective buyers of manufactured homes are given advertising materials, attached

as Exhibit “B,” suggesting the amount of their lot rent will never increase and they

will never pay property taxes.

da.

Prospective buyers were given materials which included a chart showing
how the advantages of leasing a lot instead of purchasing a lot and the

chart indicated the lot rent would never increase;

Prospective buyers were given materials stating they would never pay
property taxes, which was misleading because the Residents pay property
taxes to the landowner who remits them to the county rather than the

Residents paying the county directly;

Prospective buyers were given materials that stated while there would be
periodic adjustments to the rent, this was a “GUARANTEED LIFETIME
LEASE” program, giving prospective buyers the impression that rent was

rarely increased;

Prospective buyers were given materials that stated even if their rent was
increased 5%, their social security would go up that amount as well, giving
prospective buyers the impression the rent increases, if necessary, would

take into account social security increases;

Prospective buyers were given materials stating the rent under the
GUARANTEED LIFETIME LEASE program was $298.00 and included
landscaping, sod and irrigation; however, Residents have received notices

that they must re-sod their lots, lots that they do not own;

Prospective buyers were given materials showing an annual rent under the
GUARANTEED LIFETIME LEASE program of $3,376 the first year and
$3,376 “each year thereafter.”

30. Such materials were misleading and the Residents relied on them to their detriment.

The Residents did not find out the true rent amount until after the first year of

occupancy because they were offered a deal for the first year of $99.00. It was not
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until the first year was over and the rent increased that it was realized property tax

increases were included.

31. The Residents, on the day they move into the mobile home park, are presented a
Lifetime Lease Agreement by the Park. A copy of a Lifetime Lease Agreement

(hereinafter referred to as “Lease”) is attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”
a. The Lease provides for a first year rent of $99.00;

b. The Lease contains an increase in lot rental amount provision which
allows the Park to annually increase the monthly base rent by 5% or the
percent increase in the Consumer Price Index, hereinafter (“CPI™), for a
twelve (12) month period preceding the notice of lot rental amount

increase, whichever is greater;

c. The Park is also permitted to charge the increase in real estate and other

taxes and assessments by a state, or local government, to the Residents.

32. Many Residents questioned the wording of the lot rental increase provision and were
told the rent is “never increased 5%” and the rent increases averaged “2%, 3% at

most.”

33. Residents’ lifetime lease agreement is also governed by the “Prospectus”. A copy of

said Prospectus is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

34. The Prospectus provides for a lot rent increase of 5% or the annual Consumer Price
Index (hereinafter “CPI”) each year, whichever is greater, plus increases in real estate

taxes as allowed by state law,

35. The Park, in calculating the base rent, adds the previous year's real estate tax increase
to the base amount, which has the effect of increasing the real estate taxes by the
actual amount plus 5%, passing on a charge to Residents that the Park does not

actually pay.

36. In reviewing the rent increases actually charged from year to year, the Park, by rolling

the real estate tax increase into the base rent, actually increased the rent by 6.3% to

Windmill Village
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9.5% each year, except for 2012, in which the lot rent increase jumped to 10.3% when
the Park recalculated all real estate taxes from 2004 to present, in violation of Fla.
Stat. §723.031. This section of Chapter 723 provides a landowner has only one year
from the date a charge is paid to pass it through to the Residents. See attached as
Exhibit “E,” a chart calculations of the lot rent increases demonstrating the difference
in the amount actually charged compared to the amount that should have been
charged. This chart shows the increase in actual lot rents from year to year in the
seventh column from the left. See attached as Exhibit “F.”, copies of the Park’s Polk
County tax records, showing the actual amount of taxes the Park paid from the years

2002 through 2010,
37. The analysis of the lot rent increases start in 2007 for two reason:

a. The mediation agreement included unreasonable lot rents for years 2007 to

2011;
b. The real estate tax increase was passed through for the first time in 2007;

38. These percentages are misleading. When the analysis compares the actual rent
charged to the correct amount of rent that should have been charged the previous
year, The Park, by rolling the real estate tax increase into the base rent, actually
increased the rent by 9.8% to 11.9% each year, except for 2012, in which the lot rent
increase jumped to 13.7% when the Park recalculated all real estate taxes from 2004
to present, in violation of Fla. Stat. §723.031. See attached as Exhibit “E,” showing
the yearly increase from year to year using the amount of rent the Residents should
have been charged the year before. See attached as Exhibit “F.”, copies of the Park’s
Polk County tax records, showing the actual amount of taxes the Park paid from the
years 2002 through 2010.

39. The Association, acting on behalf of the Residents, and the Park’s representative,
Ellen Weil, met annually for the statutory meeting with the Park Owner, pursuant to
Fla. Stat. §723.037(4), to address the dispute over the amount of the ot rentals. The

Association requested the Park provide documentation that a 5% increase was based
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40.

41.

42.

on increases in costs, but The Park’s representative refused, claiming she was raising
the rent 5% because she could. This statement was followed up with a Notice to the
Residents explaining the reason for the 5% lot rent increase as provided in the

Prospectus. See attached as Exhibit “G,” the Notice dated December 2, 2010.

The Notice attached as Exhibit “H” includes the statement even though there was an
increase in the real estate taxes, the increase in real estate taxes for 2012 would not
be passed on to the Residents. This statement is misleading because the real estate
taxes for 2012, which were paid by the Park on November 1, 2011, reflects an
increase of only $0.40 per lot per month. Furthermore, the Park had issued a Lot Rent
Increase Notice, dated September 28, 2011, advising Residents she was passing
through an increase in real estate taxes of $7.82 per lot, which was the result of
recalculating the real estate tax increases from 2004 to 2012. The Park later revised
the Lot Rent Increase by submitting another Notice dated December 19, 2011. The

Notices are attached as Exhibits “I” and “J” respectively.

On January 5, 2012, the Park sent Residents another Notice, attached hereto as
Exhibit “K,” stating the real estate taxes were being recalculated from the beginning
year, 2004, to present as a result of the Association’s failure to enter into a settlement
agreement which was unfavorable to the Residents. Such action, of passing on prior
year increases, which are already part of the base rent and include real estate taxes for
years in which the increase was waived, violates Fla. Stat. §723.031. Such action also
constitutes retaliation in violation of Fla. Stat. §723.0615, and does not meet the
requirement of “good faith and fair dealing™ as required by Fla. Stat. §723.021.

Fla. Stat. §723.037(4)(b)(1) states, in pertinent part:

“the park owner or subdivision developer shall in good faith disclose and
explain all material factors resulting in the decision to increase the lot
rental amount... including how those factors justify the specific change
proposed. (Emphasis added) The park owner or subdivision developer
may not limit the discussion of the reasons for the change to generalities

only, such as, but not limited to, increases in operatlonal costs, changes in
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economic conditions, or rents charged by comparable mobile home parks.
For example, if the reason for an increase in lot rental amount is an
increase in operational costs, the park owner must disclose the item or
items which have increased the amount of the increase, any similar item or
items which have decreased, and the amount of the decrease. If an increase
is based upon the lot rental amount charged by comparable mobile home
parks, the park owner shall disclose, and provide in writing to the
committee at or before the meeting, the name, address, lot rental amount,
and any other relevant factors relied upon by the park owner, such as
facilities, services, and amenities, concerning the comparable mobile home
parks. The information concerning comparable mobile home parks to be
exchanged by the parties is to encourage a dialogue concerning the reasons
used by the park owner for the increase in lot rental amount and to
encourage the home owners to evaluate and discuss the reasons for those
changes with the park owner. The park owner shall prepare a written
summary of the material factors and retain a copy for 3 years. The park
owner shall provide the committee a copy of the summary at or before

the meeting. (Emphasis added).”

43. The Association met with the Park on March 24, 2011, and mediated, pursuant to Fla.
St. §723.037(4)(a), at which time The Park failed to disclose and explain all material
factors resulting in the decision to raise rent as required by Fla. Stat.
§723.037(4)(b)(1). There is a bona fide, actual, present practical need for the
declaration by the Court regarding these matters.

44. The Court’s declaration deals with a present, ascertained or ascertainable state of facts

or present controversy as to a state of facts in this case,

45. The immunities, powers, privileges and rights of the Association, its members, and
the Residents in the Park are dependent upon the facts and/or the law applicable to the

facts in this case.
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46. The Park has, or reasonably may have, an actual, present, adverse and antagonistic

interest in the subject matter of this case, either in fact or law.

47. The antagonistic and adverse interests are all before the Court by proper process or

class representation.

48. The relief sought by the Association is not merely giving of legal advice by the Court

or the answer to questions propounded from curiosity.

49. The amount of rent increase imposed by the Park and/or the resulting lot rental

amount with the increase is unreasonable under Fla. Stat. §723.033.

30. Pursuant to the Guaranteed Lifetime Lease Agreement, The Park annually increases
the monthly base rent by 5% despite the fact that between the years of 2007 through
2010, the CPI at its highest, was only 3.80%. In 2009, the CPI was -0.40%, yet The
Park still increased the monthly base rent by 5%. A copy of the CPI from 2000-2011
is attached hereto as Exhibit “L”. This is just one example of the unreasonableness of

the rent increases.

1. Fla. Stat. 723.031(5)(c) provides, in pertinent part, “Other provisions of this chapter
notwithstanding, pass-on charges may be passed on only within 1 year of the date a

mobile home park owner remits payment of the charge.”

52. Furthermore, while calculating the base rent increase, the Park takes the total of the
monthly base income plus the amount of taxes assessed and then adds 5%. Thus,
resulting in the Association paying a percentage of taxes that were assessed well over
the one year limitation imposed by this statute. Using the sample lot noted in attached
Exhibit “E,” the Resident at lot #110 overpaid or will overpay rent by $1,185.34 for
years 2004 to the end of 2012. If all 509 Residents have similar overpayments, The
Park will have collected approximately $603,340.60 in overpayments.

53. The Association, in researching the lot rent increases and real estate taxes, discovered
the Park engaged in poor accounting practices and passed on real estate tax increases

in some years that The Park had not actually paid.
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54. The Residents have been damaged by paying the unreasonable rent increase each
year, and continue to be damaged by the paying of such rent increase each month.

55. Fla. Stat. §723.033(3) provides that a lot rental amount in excess of market rent shall
be considered unreasonable. A statutory standard guides this Court when addressing
whether a lot rental amount is unreasonable, as follows:

(3) For purposes of this section, a lot rental amount that is in excess of
market rent shall be considered unreasonable.

(4) Market rent means that rent which would result from market forces
absent an unequal bargaining position between mobile home park owners
and Residents.

(5) In determining market rent, the court may consider rents charged by
comparable mobile home parks in its competitive area. To be
comparable, a mobile home park must offer similar facilities, services,
amenities, and management.

(6) In determining whether a rent increase or resulting lot rental amount
is unreasonable, the court may consider economic or other factors,
including, but not limited to, increases or decreases in the consumer price
index, published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the Department of
Labor; increases or decreases in operating costs or taxes; and prior
disclosures.

$§723.033(3)-(6). Fla. Stat.

56. The lot rental amount with the rent increase is unreasonable under Fla. Stat. §723.033

for the following reasons:

A, The economic factors which have been applied to the assessed base rent are

unreasonable, including, but not limited to,

(1) the rent increase is substantially in excess of a consumer price index

published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the Department of Labor;

(2) increases in operating costs of the Park are minimal;

Windmill Village
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(3) taxes are included in the calculation of rent, including the five percent

annual increase;

(4) taxes for previous years are included in the Associations’ monthly rent;

and
(5) prior disclosures.

B. The rental increases, as set forth above, are not founded upon a legitimate basis
but are arbitrary, capricious, confiscatory, and demonstratively unreasonable taking

into consideration:
(1) the amenities and services provided to the mobile home Residents;

(2) the maintenance and legitimate expenses incurred by the Parks in running

the Park;
(3) the applicable consumer price index;
(4) the Parks’ capital investment;

(5) the substantial depreciation and tax benefits which the Park is taking
advantage of in running the Park.

57. As further evidence of unreasonable lot rent increases, in 2010 Residents of Windmill
Village paid rent from $442-$489, far in excess of the $260 - $317 range of similar
parks as reported in the Florida Residents (“FMO™) 2010 Rent Survey. See attached
as Exhibit “M,” the relevant pages of the FMO 2010 Rent Survey.

a. Just to cite a few of the closest examples, Emerald Lake Park, Haines City
MHP, and Minerva MHP all have similar amenities to WINDMILL
VILLAGE PARK, but pay a monthly rent ranging from $260 - $317.

b. Importantly, the rents on these comparable parks include Garbage, Water,
Sewage, or Lawn Care in their rent, or a combination thereof, while
WINDMILL VILLAGE PARK does not include any of these additional

services.
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58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

The Association contends that: i) the rent increase is unreasonable, and ii.) the
resulting lot rental amount with the increase is unreasonable, and thus is not

enforceable against the Residents in the Park.

A claim of unreascnable rental increases imposed by the owner on all Residents

constitutes matters of common interest. See Lanca Homeowners, Inc., v. Lantana
Cascade of Palm Beach, Ltd., 541 So0.2d 1121 (Fla. 1988).

The Association further asserts that through unjustified and illegal rent increases, The

Park has breached the obligation of good faith and fair dealing, imposed by Fla. Stat.
§723.021 upon “every rental agreement or duty within (Fla. Stat. §723, et seq.)”,

entitling reasonable costs and attorney’s fees to the prevailing party.

The Association is unsure of its rights, powers, privileges, and immunities under Fla.
Stat. §723.033, as it relates to the enforceability of the rent increase and/or resulting

lot rental amount.

The Association is entitled to an award of attorney’s fees pursuant to Fla. Star.
$723.068, and §723.021, and as otherwise required under Florida Statutes, Chapter
723.

WHEREFORE, The Association prays this court enter judgment against the

Park, granting them the following relief:

1. Declaring its rights, powers, privileges, and/or immunities under Fla. Stat. §723 et
seq. as it relates to the unenforceability of the rent increase and/or the resulting lot
rental amount and to grant such equitable relief as may be deemed appropriate;

2. For supplemental relief, including, but not limited to, a finding that the Park has
not complied with their obligations of good faith and fair dealings and has
engaged in retaliatory conduct;

3. Awarding such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper,
including but not limited to damages against the Park for the excess rent paid by
the Residents for the years 2008, 2009, 2010, and 2011 above and beyond the

aforesaid reasonable rent; and
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4. The Association is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in
connection with this action pursuant to Fla. Stat. §723.021 and other relevant
provisions of Chapter 723 of the Florida Statutes, awarding of attorney’s fees, and

5. Awarding such other and further relief as the Court deems just and equitable,

whether specifically pled herein or not.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that a copy of the foregoing has
been furnished by ECF/Fax/U.S. Mail and/or email to DAVID D. EASTMAN, ESQ. and
CAROL S. GRONDZIK, ESQ., c/o Lutz, Bobo, Telfair, Eastman, Gabel & Lee, 2155
Delta Boulevard, Suite 210-B, Tallahassee, Florida, 32303 this 30" day of August, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara Billiot Stage, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0042467
barbara.billiot.stage@stagelaw.com
Lisa M. Rosado, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0091621
lisa.rosado@stagelaw.com

Law Offices of Stage & Associates, P.A.
7635 Ashley Park Court

Suite 503-T

Orlando, FL 32835

Phone: 321.299.9412

Fax: 321.445.9857
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Hn sctive S5+ Comuanity

Thank you for your interest in Windmili Viliage, one of Central Florida's most prestigious planned com-
munities dedicated to active retirement living. At Windmili Village, our residents have found the standards
of quality and workmanship to substantially exceed those required by Florida state laws.

Situated on 137 acres of Central Florida's high, naturally undulating terrain, Windmill Village has pre-
served the beauty of nature, yet provided unsurpassed amenities in its clubhouse and other recreation-

al and social facilities.

Windmill Village has insured the highest ‘quality and economic values in its homes by following or
exceeding the strictest code requirements of Polk County and U.S. Depariment of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD). Residents can enjoy the finest in leisure living while feeling secure and confident
of their investment.

Detailed planning and execution, attention to quality, and a resident-friendly management policy will pro-
vide everything you've dreamed of in a Florida home. Just check a few of these benefits you'll find at

Windmill Village:
¢ Convenient, secluded Iocation, minutes from Walt Disney World and Orlando.
< Over 30 goif courses within 20 minutes.

% Lighted tennis and shuffleboard couris.
4 7,600 square foot elegant clubhouse.
¢ Heated swimming pool and whirlpoo! spa.
¢ Planned activities and entertainment.
¢ Horseshoe pits, exercise room, craft room with ceramics oven.
¢ Library, reading and game room, billiards.
¢ Close to boating, sailing, water skiing and fishing.
¢ Affordable, superior quality, maintenance-free homes from $59,990.
% Guaranteed lifetime lease.
We eagerly look forward to your visit with us! You're invited to be our special guests for three days and

two nights to experience for yourselves the high quality and pleasant environment of Windmill Village.
You'll get to meet some of Florida's happiest homeowners, further proof that Windmill Village has a place

in your future.

To confirm your visit, simply call our tofi-free number or return the enclosed guest reservation form in the
envelope provided. We will do everything possible to make your visit pleasant and assure you a happy
Florida leisure life-style!

Sincerely,
427 Windmill Blvd. = Davenport, FL. 33897 « Ph.: 863-424-5606 « 800-985-7888 © Fax: B
E-mail: flaparksfun@aol.com ¢ www.flaparks.com
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e Abctive S5t Comnunity

Wiy You Should Purchase a Manufactured Home
in a Lifetime Land Léase Community:

The secret of good manufaciured home living is in the management. In subdivision communities
where residents purchase lots, management loses its control. Human nature being what it is, the com-
munity, made up of people — all with different ideas of what should be dane, how things should be done,
and how much money should be spent and on which items — soon gets bogged down in controversy.
For example, in a lifetime land lease community, rules and regulations assure minimum standards in the
community, assure that all homes are well maintained, and assure that no one will create an eyesore or
disturb his neighbors. A good close look at any comparably sized subdivision community should answer
the question of why less than 15% of the betier manufactured home communities sell rather than lease
the fand. Incidentally, after the lot has been purchased with a considerable cash outlay, a monthly main-
tenance fee must still be paid to maintain the common areas. The fee in most good subdivision com-
munities is comparable to our land lease except that there is no guarantee on the subdivision mainte-
nance fee,

Q. Can my rights as a land lessee be protected?

A. Yes, Under Chapter 723 of the Florida Statutes, you are furnished a prospectus which has been
approved by the State of Florida, and which sets forih in detail yaur lease rights, services furnished by
the manufactured home community management, any lease adjustment formula, plus other matters
which result in a greater controlled community for homeowners in land lease rental communities than
those in subdivisions.

Q. Can my lease rate be increased?

A. Yes. But unlike communities where you have no control over arbitrary and unjustified lease or fent
increases, Windmill Village has a GUARANTEED LIFETIME LEASE program. Windmill Village, ioo, is
affected by inflation and must make periodic adjustments to offset operating costs and expenses which
it must pay and are included in your land lease. The Windmill Village lease guarantees, however, that
these adjustments will never exceed the greater of 5% or the Government Consumer Price Index {CR1).
Without these justified increases it would be very difficult to maintain Windmill Village's high standards
of service and maintenance in an inflationary economy.

Q. Can you show me an example of how this works?

A. Should the CPI go up 5% then your land lease would go up no more than 5%. On a $298 per month
lot, for example, this would amount to about $14. At the same time your Social Security check, and prob-
ably your pension check, should increase 5%.

427 Windmill Blvd. « Davenport, FL 33897 * Ph.: 863-424-5606 * 800-985-7888 « Fax: 863-424-7547
E-mail: flaparksfun@aol.com = www.flaparks.com
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FEE SIMPLE PURCHASE OF YOUR LOT

1.

FEE SIMPLE PURCHASE LIFETIME LAND LEASE
APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE
ANNIALLY ANRUALLY
FIAST YEAR THEREAFTER FIAST YEAR EREA
Ol e et e s et ers e o] $25,000 None  [viveeninnn, $3,576 $3,576 ©
Heal Estate Taxes ..ooooeeeeeevveeon ] 960 (21510 I N None None
License/MisSc. FEES v eerecreeaninn ] None None  heeeeeeeeeedd 150 150
Recreation & Maintenance Fees...........] 1,800 1,800 e None Nane
Interest Received on
$25,000 Invested at 6% ......eeveeevererennsd 1.50000sh 1500 |oeeererirennnnd {1,500} {1,500)
TOTAL $29,260 B4260 i 52,226 $2 228

YOU WILL PAY $25,000 and up for a lot in a
top-quality manufactured home subdivision
which includes a total amenity package and
recreational facilities.

. YOQU WILL PAY propery taxes of $800 to

$1,000 per year,

. YOU WILL PAY recreational and maintenance

fees of $100 to $175 per month and you are
responsible for your share of expenses for the
upkeep of the subdivision sireets, public areas
and facilities. There is no cap on this fee,

. When a subdivision is sold, the developer has

no further interest in it. Consequently, YOU
WILL HAVE BOUGHT the product of his short-
term intentions.

. YOU MAY BE SURROUNDED by poorly main-

tained or vacant lots, because in many subdi-
visions, lofs are initially sold but not built on
untif years later.

. YOU HAVE LITTLE CONTROL over the quali-

ty or value of houses being built in a subdivi-
sion.

. YOU now SHARE in the legal LIABILITY of ali

comimon areas and facilities, including streets,
clubhouse, podl, eic.

LIFETIME LEASE OF YOUR LOT

1.

TC

YOU DO NOT PAY for the land. You can invest
the $25,000 {or more). You will be receiving
interest and still have the money to use if you
need if.

- YOU DO NOT PAY property taxes. You pay

license/misc. fees of approximately $150 per
year.

. YOU DO NOT PAY maintenance fees because

everything is included in your land lease. We
provide the security and maintain the club-
house and all recreational faciliies, plus all of
the common areas throughout the community.

. YOU HAVE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL

MANAGEMENT with an owner’s interest in the
community who sets reasonabile rules and reg-
ulations to maintain a quality community.

. In a land lease community the developer sells

homes that will be occupied within a year or
less assuring CONTROLLED COMMUNITY
GROWTH.

. HIGH MINIMUM STANDARBDS are set for the

housing being built in Windmill Village which in
tumn protects your investment.

. Windmill Village RETAINS LEGAL LIABILITY

of all common areas and facllities.

REMEMBER - With a LIFETIME LAND LEASE yau receive the interest earnings on your $25,000 . . . PLUS

you have the availability of your money should the need arise. In comparison, as a LANDOWNER in a sub-

division you, along with all other homeowners, share the burden of responsibility and management of all ser-
vices necessary to maintain the subdivision. As you can see, there is no comparison . . . only the LIFETIME
LAND LEASE achieves your ohjectives of FINANCIAL LIQUIDITY and CAREFREE RETIREMENT LIVING!

19%
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WINDMILL VILLAGE Coe i

LIFETIME LEASE AGREEMENT
THIS LIFETIME AGREEMENT entered into this 3 € & day o%ﬁéﬂi

between Wmdmlli Village, hereinafler referred lo as the PArk Owney, and

Ohfﬁ’-/ﬁ M f//’ﬁ-ms , hereinafler referred to as Resident” f
Laeize S Lhlfiimes

PARIK. OWNER hereby leases lo Resident the cerlain property described

to be occupied solely as aprivate dwelling only by the Resident. The Resident

entitled to the use of all the park amenities and services as described in the prosj

including but not limited to the clubhouse, swimming pool, tennis court, shuffleboard
and storm drainage.
/

_-THIS LEASE AGREEMENT shall commence on thes) %1}! 011523%7‘l DETS
003 , and shall be in full force and effect for the lifelime of the Resided! as fong as e

resides on the premises or until sale or conveyance of the mobile home. !

|
BASERENT:§ 3 35.— per month, payable in advance on or before the first day
of the month. All paymenis are payable to Windmill Village. :

as Lol
isalso
ectus,
courts

LEASE RENEWAL: This lease will automatically renew on January |, ZGdfé and

on each January 1" thereafler, ;
i

CANCELLATION: The resident may, at any time, by vacaling thie premises, cancel
this agreement and be under no future financial obligations to the Park Owner. The Resident
shall give the Park Owner at lease Y0 days advance wrilien notice of his intention to vhcale,
and shall be current in his financial obligations to the Park Owner as of the cancei!alian: date.

INCREASE INLOT RENTAL AMOUNT: For calendar year202€ _and subsequent
years the monthly base rent will be increased annually. The increase shall be 5%, or the
percentage increase in the Conswmer Price Index for a 12 month period preceding the rictice
of lot rental amount increase, whichever is grealer, and the increases in real estate and other
taxes and assessments by a state, or local government, lo the Park Owner. Such increases in
real estate and other laxes and assessments shall be charged pro rata among all deveieped

lots. ;
l

SPECIAL USE FEES: In addition {o the base rent the Resident agrees to pay the

following: i

Late Fees Lot rental amount payments are due in advance on the [irst day ci!"!he
manth. Late fees are $/.— pier day starling on the sixth day of the month

refroactive to the first day of the month.

Page |




Lawn and Home Maintenance: is the resident’s xcspoumblhly fn ihe evenl hc fails
to do so the Park Owner currenily charges F/S-— per man hour.

The special use fees may be increased in accordance with Chapter 723, F!onda'

Statules, based on increased costs or prevailing economic conditions.

Pass Through Charges as defined in Florida Statute 723.

Government and Utility Charges as defined in the prospecius.

As of the filing date of the Prospectus, the following services are included within
base rent without separate charge to Home Owner(s): storn drainage. Iome Owher is
separately and individually responsible for water and sewer service, waste disposal, and
electricily as set forth in the prospectus. Communily Owner reserves the right to change and

charge for any of these services as specified in the prospectus.

THE RESIDENT further agrees (o the following:

5.
i That he has had an opporlunity to read and will abide by the Rules and Regu!ﬂhons
of the Park. : j
i
2. This lease and the privileges contained herein are not assignable and said lease i$ only

valid as long as those execuling this lease reside upon the premises set forth in this lease,

We have read this Agreement and agree to the terms set herein. ;

Isident T Windmill Village

Resident

Wilness Wilness

Page 2
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EXIUBIT*C"

WINDMIEL VILILAGE

RULES AND REGULATIONS

For your convenicence, securily and the pleasant almosphere associated with Windmill
1

Village, the following rules and regulations are enforced. i
' I

. . . . . {
l. Maintenance and cleanliness of mobile honies and mobile home s;!csi ore the

responsibility of the resident. Resideuts must maintain their mobile home, yard, and all applicable
buildings in compliance with all counly and State of Florida housing and health codes. Theresident
shall keep his home and homesite in an aliractive and clesn condition so as to maintain the high
standards of the community. Broken windows, or dirt, gritne or mildew visible from & co munity
roadway or an adjacent ot must be corrected. Resident must keep lawn edged, trimmed and vatered.
If a resident fails to maintain his home and fot, management reserves the right to do the necessary
wark so the home and lot will meet the slandards of the park. The cost will be chargcid to the

resident at prevailing rates. !
£ ) 3
Residents shall conduct themselves so as not to interfere with the peaceful

2,
cijoynient of other residents. Residents are responsible for the conduct of their guests while in the
Park. :
|
3 Residents who have pets must keep them indoors at all times, except when they are

being walked, at which time they must be accompanied by the resident and must be on'a leash.

Residents sliall clean up after their pels. ;

4. Parking is permitted in driveways only. Street parking or parking on !I:c!grass is
not permitled. Residents are permitted to wash their cars in the park, however, no major repairs or
overhauls are permitted. Golf carts must be approved by the park manager. Commercial vehicles,
campers, travel trailers, boals, elc., may nof be kept on the residents® lots. .

i
5. No hanging clothes or laundry is permitied outside the home. :
i
4
6. No fences are permitted on any lol. ,’
_ |

7. No one other than those executing the lease agreement shall be permiited th reside

upon the premises set forth in the lease agreement without the writien consent of managcmcj'nt. The

purchase of your home by persons who have not exccuted the lease agreement or obfained

management's writlen cansent shall not constitute permission or rights for such purchaser th reside

int the park. All prospective residents must be approved by management and must cxcculc_!a lease
l

- E

tuay display one "For Sale” sign on his home, n!':a larger

" agreement,

8. . Aresident selling his home
that 12" X 12™.

Page |
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9. Windinill Village has been developed as a community for aci:ve seniors, The
facilities and services have been designed with this in mind. Children are welcome lo visit but are
not permilled to reside in the park. Itis managetient's inlent to provide housing to people whose
households include at least one person 55 yeurs of age or older. Ilowever, management may, -at its

discretion, rent to people under 55.

10, No exterior additions or changes may be installed or constructed an 8 rcsulent
without the written approval of management. .

i

. . . K

1. For cause as sct forth in Florida Stalutes, Chapter 723, a resident may be evicted by
Management,
i

12, The Patk Owner reserves the right, as permitled and in accordance with Flnnda

Statutes, Chapler 721, to change delete, amend or add (o these Rules and Regulations, |

Resiaéhf .Resident ‘gl
- f. . - 3
7 3 o3 7 > 2] :
| Date Date §
Management
~
7,3 Py
Date
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PROSPECTUS
FOR
WINDMILL VILLAGE

1. THIS PROSPI':C'I'US CONTAINS VERY IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGiARDENG
YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOUR FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS IN LEASING A MOB[LE
HOME LOT. MAKE SURE YOU READ THE ENTIRE DOCUMENT AND SEE% LEGAL

ADVICE IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS.
2. THE STATEMENTS CONTAINED IEREIN ARE ONLY SUMMARY IN NA’I:URE A

PROSPECTIVE LESSEESHOULD REFER TO ALL REFERENCES, ALL EXHIBITS HERETO
D SALES MATERIALS,

3. ORAL RBPRESENTATIONS SHOULD NOT‘ BEVRELIED UPON AS CORRECTLY
STATING THE REPRESENTATIONS OF THE PARK OWNER OR OPERATOR. REFER TO
THIS PROSPECTUS (OITER}NG CIRCULAR) AND ITS EXHIBITS FOR CORR.ECT

REPRESENTATIONS.

4. UPON DELIVERY OF THE PROSPECTUS TO A PERSPECTIVE LESSEE, THE RENTAL
AGREEMENT IS VOIDABLE BY THE LESSEE FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS. ’
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B, Name and Address of Park

The name and address of the mobile home park is:
L

Windmill Village
427 Windmill Blvid.
Davenport, Florida 33897

I1. Receipt of Notices amd Demands

The name address ol the person authuorized (o receive nolices and demands on the park owners behalf

is:

David Eastian, Hsquire
Lulz, Webh Bobo & Eastiman
2155 Delta Blvd., #2108
Tallabassee, Florida 32303

E'”' Yark Property Desceription

b i

The following is a description of the mobile home park property. The lot layout is altached as
ixhibil A. This is an approximale location of the lols. :

Number of Lots: The patk will have a maximum ol 509 lots. Phase | of the communily will have
105 lots. As of the Filing Dale ol this prospectus with the Division of Florida Lm"ld Sales,
Condominiums, and Mobile TTomes, there are no fots built in the park.

Approximale Size of Each Lot: The approximate size of each lotis 60" X 80°. Certain lots are larger
or may vary in size because of configuration or location in park.

Sectback requirement and minimurm separation distance between mobile homes as currenlly required
by law: between homes: [0 feel; st back from street: 10 feet; Park standards may cxc?ed fhese

specificalions.

The park's facilities will be shared by a maximum of 509 lofs. i

1V, Definitions

i
A “homeowner”, “home owner” or “resident’ is defined as a person who owns a mobile home and
rents or leases a lot within 2 mobile home park for residential use. . '
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V. Recreational and Comimon Facilities

Clubhouse. The park will have one clublhouse which is located in the center of the park. The size
of the building is approximately 7,500 square {&et with an approximate capacity of 350 people. As
intends for the building fo have the’ following

of We filing date of this prospectus the park owner |
., N . v 4 F
rooms: ballroom, kitchen, ladies restroonis, men's restrooms, four activities rooms which may be

« age . . . i
used for such activities as arls and erafls, pool, cards, reading, and exercising, and an ofﬁpe for park
management. The park owner rescrves the right to change the size of the building, the number of
]

rooms, or the activities that take place in auy of the rooms, at its sole discretion.
i

Swimming Pool. The park will have one swimming pool located adjacent to the clubhouse, in the
center of the park. The pool will have a surface area of approximately 800 square feet and will vary
in depth from approximately threc [eet lo approximaltely six feet. It will have a capacity of
approximately 40 people. The area around the pool consists of a pool deck of approxinlzitciy 1,500
square feet and a capacily of approximalely 100 people. The swimming pool will be l:e?ted, from

time to time, at the park owner's discretion, g

Tennis Court. The park will have one tennis courl.

Shuffleboard Courts. The park‘ﬂwill have four shuffleboard cours. g

Personal Property. The personal property intended for (he shared use of the residents (and their

guests) includes pool furniture, clubhouse furniture and kitchen appliances. The use of the personal
fromt time to lime, increase, reduce or change the

property is a courlesy and Managemenl may,
personal property available for the residenls’ use.

e facilities will generally be available for the use of the residents daily from

Hours of Operation. Ti 3
dified in accordance willh

9 AM until 30 minutes afler sunset. The days and hours of use may bemo
Chapter 723, Florida Statutes. In case of emergency or repairs the facilities may be closed.

Completion Dates. As of the filing date of this prospectus, none of the facilities are cmnpfcled; The

park owner estimates (hat the facilities (clubhouse, swimming pool, tennis courls, sluifﬂeboard

courls, efc) will be completed by December 31, 2003.

Vi, Park Managenient and Vizinienance

Management of the park and maintenance and operation of the park properly (with the exécption of
occupied lots) is the responsibility of the park manager. All questions and comments conceming

park operations should be directed to the park manager.

Ifage 2 ; ;

e e el DT



VII. RMlobile [fome Owner Required fmprovemenis

Improvements, whether temporary or permanep, which are required to be installed by ﬁ
home owner as a condition of his occupancy in the park include: Homes to.be set andlancho:cd,
concrete driveway, carport, utility shed, skirting, fully sodded and landscaped yard and concrete
steps. All improvements must meet the specifications as established by the park mvnexi‘. Current

specifications are available at the park manager's office. .
1

he mabile

In peneral and excepl as expressly provided to the contrary in this Prospectus, each resident in the
1 . ' . ' . ' 1
park is responsible for the maintenance and repair of his mobile home, lot, and all improvemenis

thereon, :
¥

VIII. Utilities and Qther Services

The manner in which wility and other services will be provided and the person or entity furnishing

those services is as follows:

Water and Sewer service is provided by Polk County Utilities, and is nol part of the base_trenl. Itis
the resident’s responsibilily to dgal directly witlithe provider. The service is billed separately by

the provider and is not included in the lot rental amount, g

Waste Disposal (garbage and trash pickup and disposal) is provided by means of streel ﬁickup by
BFI of Florida, Inc. or another outside contractor approved by the Park Owner, and is not part of the
base rent. It is the resident’s responsibilily to deal directly with the wasle disposal company. The
service is billed separately by the provider and s not included in (he lot renial amount. '

Cable TV is not available as of the filing date. It is the park owner’s intention to make cé;ble T.V.
available, if feasible. Ifcable T.V. becomes available, it will be the resident’s responsibiliiy tc deal
directly with the cable company. The service will be billed directly by the provider a:nd is not

included in the lot rental amount.

i

Storm Drainage withit the park is provided and maintained by {he park owner and is included in the

base rent at no separate charge. )
j

Electricity is provided by Florida Power Corp, and is not part of the base rent. It is the respcfnsibi!ity
of the resident to deal directly with the utility company. The service is billed separately by the

provider and is not included in the lot rental amount. - :
¥

The Park Owner reserves the right, upou 90 days prior wrillen notice, to change any utility, or other
service provided,the manner of providing that utility or service, or the manner in which that utility

or service is charged.
e
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1¥. Lot Renfal Anmount

/ v —
The monthly base rent for this lot is 5 335 —

ecial Use Fegs: Special use fees that the homeowrer is responsible for arei

Sp
y of the month.i Late fees
1e first day 0“%13 mionth,

Lawn. Yard and Home Maintenance: is the resident’s responsibility. In the event he fails to do so
Please refer lo rule 1 concerning

the Park Owner currently charges §AS.— per man hour,
maintenance responsibilitics. {

1

Late Fees: Lot rental amount paymenis are due in advance on the first da
are § /- —per day starting on the sixth day of the month retroactive to i

| use fees may be increased in accordance with Chapter 723, Florida Statules,; based on

H
H

The specia
increased cosls or prevailing economic conditions.

1
1

me park owner reserves the right to charge direc:lly to the
d in Section 723.003, Florida Statutes, for mandated capital
Pass-through cha}ges shall
Community the {otal costs

Pass-Through Charges: The mobile ho

resident pass-through charges, as define
improvements and any costs or [ees associated with those requirements.

be assessed by dividing equally a§11011g the affected developed lots in the |

for the necessary and actual direct costs and impact or hookup fees incurred for governmentally

| improvements serving the recreational and common areas and all affected
i

I

mandated capita
developed lots in the Community.

. Wl
e park owner incurs any costs due to actions by a

the park owner reserves the right (o charge the re%’idenl his
d lots, or other equitable

Government and Utility Charges: i

governmenlal agency or utility company,
equitable share of those cosls, based upon usage, pro-rata among develope

mieans, including a reasonable administrative cosl lo the homeowner.

Increase in Lot Renlal Amount. During the lifetime of the resident, the monthly lot renla;_l amount
will be increased annually based on the following factors. The increase shall be 5%, of the
percenlage increase in the Consumer Price Index for a 12 month period preceding the notice of lot
rental amount increase, whichever is greater, plus the increases in real estate and other t;axes and
assessments by a state, or local governmen, 1o the Park Owner. Such increases in real estate and

other taxes and assessments shall be charged pro rata among all developed lots. i
i

i
ed Slates Department of Labor Consumer Price

1982-84 = 100, as amended from time to time.
of living shall b? used. -

The Consumer Price Index is defined as the Unit

Index, U.S. City Average, All Urban Consumer,
Should such Index be discontinued another index that measures the cosl

The mobile home owner shall be notificd of an increase in lot rental amount al least 90 days prior
|

- f
1
i

to the increase.
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1
3
1
F

resident as long as he resides on the premises or until sale

hich time the rental agreement is terminated. A’purchaser
. . ' I *

d failure to sign the lease may result in

This agreement is for the lifetime of the

or conveyatice of the mobile home, at w
of the mobile home is required lo sign a lease agreement an

denial of residency in the park.

X. User Fees t

. . - W .
User Fees means those amounts charged in addition to the lot rental amount for nonessential oplional
services provided by or through the park owner lo the mobile home owner under a separdte wrilten
. L L3 - [ »
agreement between the mobile home owner and the person furnishing the oplional service or

services. The current user fees arc: - |
1
}

per space per month. Tlie park owner
ged for the storage spaces.
1 market, economic or cost.

I. Storage spaces, lo the exlent available, are currently billed
may, from lime to lime, upon a 10-day notice, change lhe fee char
Such changes will be at the park owner's sole discretion, hased upo?
factors. (Please see Exhibit Storage Space User Fee Agreement). ’

i
XI. Park Rules and Regulations

f.
alions are attached as Exhibit C and are incorporated lerein by reference.
ed, or promulgated in the following manner; Current
home owners behavior and other rules are as set forth

park rules or regulations in effect goverming |
in (he Exhibit attached to the Prospectus. Rule or regulation changes and adoption of the new park
i

rules or regulations will be made in accordance with Florida Stafutes, Chapter 723. ;

The park rules and regul
Park rules or regulations shall be set, chaug

X1l Zouing Classification

The nature and type under which the park operates and {he name of the zoning authority which has
jurisdiction over the land comprising the park are: Rental Mobile Home Park; Polk County, Florida.
The permitted uses under. this classification include mobile home parks. The Park Owner has no
definite future plans to seek a change in the use of the land comprising the park,

X1, Exhibils

Exhibits to this Prospectus include:

A. A copy of the nmiobile home park layout.
B. A copy of the Lease Agreement.

C. A copy of the Rules and Regulalions.
D. A copy of the User Fee Agreement.

oy
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XIV. Approved Prospeefus

This Prospectus was deerned by the Division of Florida Land Sales, Condominiums ar}d Mobile
Homes to be adequate lo meet thie requirements of Chapter 723, Florida Statules. The identification
pumber assigned by the Division is PRMZ003682-P'13332. The lot number to‘which the Prospectus
applies is 35 . This prospectus was deemed o be adequate on August 6, 2002.
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WINDMILE: VILLAGE

RECEIPT FOR PROSPECTUS

i
| hereby acknowledge receipt of, and agree lo abide by, the
prospectus and the rule and regulations for Windmill Village Manufactured

Home Community. The Identification number assigned to this prospéctus
by the Florida Division of Land Sales, Condominiums and Mobile Homes is

PRMZOO3§82~P13332. ;

FHlomeownenSignature Date :
. -
[ lomeowner Signature Date f

35

Lot #

?MA-// M < 4%;{ S. M///j‘ﬁfs

Honteowner Name




WINDMILL VILLAGE

. SAMPLE CALCULATIONS
) LOT #452
Lot 110 McKinney
Plus Monthly
Tax Monthly Manthly
Increase* Correct Tax Total Actually  Difference Yearly Difference Difference Monthly Tax Only
Year $ - 5% Iincrease  Assessed Assessment Correct Total  Charged Tax +5% Tax +5% Tax Only Cumulative
LOT # 110
2004 s 293.00
2005 $ 293.00 & 14.65 $ - 5 - 5 30765 % 307.65 & -8 -5 -3 -
2006 s 30765 & 1538 § - 8 - 8 32303 S 32303 & - 5 - ] - = -
2007 s 323.03 & 16.15 3 1534 5 10.03 & 349.22 S 35453 § 531 § 63.75 $ 531 § -
2008 s 339.18 S 1696 § 7.56 5 {1.29) 3 364.88 % 377.05 § 1217 § 146.02 § 885 S 14.16
2008 S 35614 & 19.23 $2.31 5 046 3§ 384.58 S 398.60 S 1402 S 168.27 & 1.85 § 16.01
2010 S 37538 & 18.77 $2.53 & 138 s 40473 % 419.90 § 15.17 & 18203 3 115 § 17.15
2011 5 394.14 % 1971 § - S -5 42446 % 440.89 $ 1645 S 19743 & - S 17.15
2012 S 413.85 & 20.69 $5.00 $ - 8 435,10 § 470.75 5 35.65 § 427.83 § 5.00 $ 2215
| Total Accumulated Overpayments o Thrulum 2012 S 871.43 Thru Dec 2012 § 1,18534] 5 22.15
OR PUT ANOTHER WAY:
Estimated Tax
Increase
Annually Per Lot Per Prior / For rent to Total if all 508 lot owners overpaid
Prior Year Tax Current Year Tax Taotal Increase  Per Lot Month Current be paid: by the same amount
s - s 70,758.07 5 70,758.07 BASE YEAR 2005 Thru fune 2012 Thru Dec 2012
§ 70,758.07 S 102,081.49 S 31,323.42 § 6154 S 5.13 2006 WAIVED S  494457.021% 603,340.60
S 102,081.49 35 163,363.04 $ 61,281.55 § 12043 § 10.03 2005-2006 2007
$ 163,363.04 S 155,454.00 S {7,909.04) & (15.54} & {1.29)  2006-2007 2008
S 188,169.00 § 192,003.67 &  2,83467 & 5.57 & 0.46 2007-2008 2009
$ 1892,003.67 § 200,459.77 & 845610 & 16.61 5 1.38 2008-2009 2010
S 20045977 § 206,404.00 % 594423 5 11.68 & 0.97 2008-2010 2011 WAIVED
S 206,404.00 5 20881864 $  2,414.64 5 474 % 040  2010-2013 2012
Total $ 7302215 § 205.00 Did not actually charge this because she waived the 2006 increase of $61.54
s 131.78 22006 & 2011 increase waived




JOE G. TEDDER sEEs mmm e o
POLRCOLNTYTAX COLLE NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM

WINDMILL. RANCH ASSOCIATES LLP
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103

427
MIAMI FL 33131-2624 51/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4

WINDMILL

PLEASE PAY IN U.S. FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR » P.O, BOX 1189, 430 E. MAIN ST, - BARTOW, FL 328311183 » {863) 534-4721

" AD VALOREM TAXES
HUAGE RATI

TAXING AUTHORI

100 POLK C
GENERAL REVENUE FUND 7.2470 .
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND 0.1250 5.25
COMMUNITY HLTH CARE 0.2800 11.76
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND 0.0750 3.15

5200 POLK COUNTY SCHOOL BOAR
GENERAL FUND 6.5780 276.28
LOCAL CAPITAL IMP. 2.0000 B84 .00

W5J  ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER M 0.4620 19.40

=~

D

[iLe]

TOTAL MILLAGE © AD VALOREM TAXES

ASSESSMENTS

S0H00TH HNOA HOL NOLLHOC SIHL NIvL3Y

\__ NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS )
(‘C-OMBIPJEED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 70421 ONEAMOUNT  important itermation. )

" Please Pay o O T690.13 | 697.17 ) 704.21 ].ag,FpAm
= 50.0000

JOE G. TEDDER

POLK COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

D VALORERM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LL
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103 427 WINDMILIL
MIAMI FI, 33131-2624 51/2 OF NE1l/4 OF NE1/4

. Bindefak #OLEX

3E PAY 1N U.S, FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR » P.G. BOX 1189, 430 E. MAIN ST., « BARTOW, FL 33831-1189 « {863} 534-4721

If Paid By Nov 30 2002 Dec 31 2002 |Jan 31 2003  [Feb 28 2003 Mar 3T 200 T
Please Pay 676.04 683.08 690.13 657.17 704.21

Baid 11/37/2002 B/T 331/27/9007 $epr &
- 603005.0003 5676.04




UL . I EUUEnR 2U03 REAL ESTATE 2443176.0000

POIK COUNTY-TAX CO

526-000000-011010

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LLP
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103

427 WINDMILL
MIAMI FL 33131-2624 5 &r

S1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 LESS R/W
FOR POITRAS RD TWQ & LESS ADDL R
/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231

PLEASE PAY IN U.5. FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR « P.Q. BOX 1188, 430 E. MAIN ST, » BARTOW, FL 33831 -1189 « {863) 534-4721

AD VALOREM TAXES
ILUAGE HATE  EX

"100 POLK COUNTY

GENERAL, REVENUE FUND 7.5270
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND 0.1250
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND 0.0750
+200 POLK COUNTY SCHOOL BOAR
GENERAL FUND 6.3170 .4
LOCAL CAPITAL IMP. 2.0000 678, 880 1,357.76
WSW  SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER 0.4220 678,880 286.49

AD VALOHEM TAXES

TOTALMILLAGE 16 . 4660

11,178.44¢

SQHOO3Y HNOA HO4 NOILYOd SIHL Niviad

L NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS | J
Lconnamsa TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 11,178, 44 Y T mportant e for | j :

If Paid By Nov 30 2003 Dec 31 2003 Jan 31 2004 Feb 292004 Mar 31 2004

Please Pay 10,731.30 10,843.09 10,954,87 11,066.66 11,178.44 iF PAID
JOE G. TEDDER 2003 REAL ESTATE 284176.0000

POLK COUNTY TAX COLLEGTOR

TICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM AS

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LL
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103
MIAMI FL 33131-2624

427 WINDMILIL,

51/2 OF NE1/4 OF NEI/4 LESS R/W
FOR POITRAS RD TWQ & LESS ADDI R
/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231

B PAY IN U.S. FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR » P.O. BOX 1188, 430 E. MAIN ST, + BARTOW, FL. 33831-1189 » (863) 534-4721

Tf Paid By Nov 30 2003 Dec 31 2003 Jan 31 2004 Feb 29 2004 Mar 31 2004
Please Pay 10,731.30 10,843,469 10,954.87 11,066,566 11,178.44
’“J.,-id EEA=Y ATV R o) S o "4 AR VIV B o) Tom

4013270.0001

510,731.30



VUL 3. 1Cen 2004 REAL ESTATE 114628

BOLK COUNTY-TAX COLLECTOR

LOREM ASSESSMENTS

112526-000000—011010 1,869,047 . 869,047 agoaoo

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LIP
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103 427 WINDMILL
MIAMI FL 33131-2624 Sir2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 LESS R/W
FOR POITRAS RD TWO & LESS ADDA R
/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 B& 231

, 430 E, MAIN ST,, = BARTOW, FL 33831-1180 » {863) 534-4721

100 POLK coumTy
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND

7.5270 1,869,047 14,068.32
G.1000 1,869,047 186.80
0.1000 1,869,047 186.90
5200 POLK COUNTY SCHOOL, BOAR 1.86%,047
GENERAI, FUND 6.2060 1,869,047 11,599 31
LOCAL CAPITAL IMB. 2.0000 1,869,027 3,738.09
WSW  SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER 0.4220 1,869,047 788,74

TOTALMILLAGE 165, 35 50 AD VALOREM TAXES

SAHOOIH HNOA HOL NOILHOG SIHL NIviay

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTSj J
= =
. COMBINED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS , 30,568.26 ONE ANSUNT ?:gur;;i?iifség;aﬁ:ignj
“If Paid By Nov 30 2004 "TDec 31 2004 [Jan 31 3008 Feb 28 2005 Mar 31 2005
Please Pay 29,345.53 29,651.21 29,956, 89 30,262.58 30,568.26 IF PAID
JOE G. TEDDER 2004 REAL ESTATE  1146285.0000
TAX COLLECTOR

112526-000000-0110

WINDMILL RANCH ASS50CTIATES LL
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103 427 WINDMILL
MIAMI FL 33131-72624 S1/2 OF NE1/4 QF NEl/4 LESS R/W
FOR POITRAS RD TWO & LESS ADDL R
/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231

\SE PAY iN U.5, FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR » RO. BOX 11889, 430 E, MAIN 5T, « BARTOW, FL 33831-1189 » {863) 534-4721

If Paid By Nov 30 2004 Dec 31 2004 Jan 31 2005 Feb 28 2005 Mar 31 2005
Please Pay 29,345 .53 29,651,21 29,956.89 30,262.58 30,568.26

AUL7ZUCE D71 II73072003 RCDT™ %
- 401B491.0002 $29,345.53



2005 REAL ESTATE

1149285.0000

ASSESSMENTS

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LLP
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103

MIAMI FL 33131-2824

PLEASE PAY IN U,S. FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR = P.O. BOX 1 189, 430 E. MAIN ST., = BARTO

427 WINDMILL

Si/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 LESS R/W
FOR POITRAS RD TWQ & LESS ADDL R
/W AS DESC IN QR 5322  p& 237

W, FL. 33831-1189 » {863} 534-4721

TAXINGAUTHOR|
100 POLK COUNTY

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND
TRANSPORTATION,/ROADS
POLK COUNTY LIBRARY
POLK COUNTY PARKS MSTU
POLK COUNTY SCHOOL BOAR

GENERAL FUND

LOCAL CAPITAL IMP,.
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER

AD VAL OREM TAXES

LAGE RAT

.5270
.1600
. 1000
.000¢
.2500
.5000

.0780
.0000
L4220

O QO OO -

AXABLEVALUE
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942
4,050,942

4,056,942

%100 POLK COUNTY FIRE SERVICES DI

TOTAL MILLAGE L/ - 2770

-AD VALOREM ASSES:

506 uniks @

AD VALOREM TAXES

66.206

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

72,823.79

33,500.00

33,500.00

SOHOOIH HNOA HO4 NOILHOJ SIHL NIVIIH

)

S Ide f

| cOMBINED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 106,323.79 ONE AMSUNT nﬁﬁa’i‘;%ﬁifinﬁa%znj
i Paid By Nov—30 2005 DeC 32005 dar 39506 el 26206 FMar 31 2006
Please Pay 102,070.84 103,134.08 104,197.31 105,260.55 106,323.79

jﬂ iF PAID

JOE G. TEDDER

2005 REAL ESTATE

1149289.0000
NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD V,

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LL
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103

MIAMI FL 33131-2624

3E PAY IN U.S, FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR » P.O, BOX 1189, 430 E. MAIN ST,

427 WINDMILL

51/2 OF NE1/4 OF NEi/4 LESS R/W
FOR POITRAS RD TWD & LESS ADDL R
/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231

* BARTOW, Fl. 33831-1189 « {863) 534-472¢

If Paid By Nov 30 2005 bec 31 2005 Jan 31 2006 Feb 28 2006 Mar 31 2006
Please Pay 10z,070.84 103,134.08 104,197 .31 105,260.55 106,323.79
b ¥ W BT 11 20 IRAE thaee
LA A e LR 33 Sy = e

1

3.0001

$102,070.84



2006 REAL ESTATE

1155145.0000
NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND N

8,249,459

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LLP
301 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103

MIAMI FL 33131-2624

PLEASE PAY IN U.5. FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR « RO, BOX 1189, 430 E. MAIN ST,

427 WINDMILL
81/2 OF NEl/4
FOR POITRAS RD TWO &
/W BS DESC IN OR 5322

OF NE1/4 LESS R/W

LESS_ADDL R
PG 231

* BARTOW, FL 33831-1189 = (863} 534-4721

TAXINGAUTHORITY, -LAGE RAT]

C100 POLK COUNTY
GENERAL, REVENUE FUND 7.1330
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND 0.0600
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND 0.1400
TRANSPORTATION/ROADS 1.0000
CPCL POLK CQUNTY LIBRARY 0.2500
-PCP  POLK COUNTY PARKS MSTU 0.5000
5200 POLK COUNTY SCHCOL BOAR
GENERAL FUND 5.7700
LOCATL, CAPITAL IMP. 2.0000
NSW SOUTEWEST FLORIDA WATER 0.4220

AD YALOREM TAXES

8,249,459
8,249,459
8,249,459
8,249,459
8,248,459
8,249,458
8,249,459
8,249,459
8,249,459
8,249,458
8,249,455

TOTAL MILLAGE 17,2750

AD VALOREM TAXES

58,843.

494 .
1.,154.
8,249,
2,062,
4,124,

47,589,
16,498.
3,481,

SAHOO3H HNOA 804 NOILHOG SIHL Nivi3Y

J

)

F100 POLK COUNTY FIRE SERVICES DRI 506 units @ 54.644 27,650.00
NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS_I 27,650.00
LCOMBENED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 170,159 . 40 e T imponan e for |
Tf Paid By Nov 30 2006 [Dec 31 2006 [dJan 3% 3007 JFep 33550 Mar 31 2007
Please Pay 163,353.02 165,054.62 | 166,756.91] 168,457. 81 170,159.40

j@ IF PAID

2006 REAL ESTATE

JOE G. TEDDER

POLK COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

1155145.0000

WINDMILL RANCH AS50QIATES LL
501 BRICKELL XEY DR STE 103
MIAMI FL 33131-2624

427 WINDMILL

51/2 OF NE1/4 OF NEL/4 LESS R/W
FOR POITRAS R[> TWQ & LESS ADDIL, R
/W RS DESC IN QR 5327 PG 231

3E PAY IN U.S, FUNDS TO JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR » P.0. BOX 1189, 430 E. MAIN ST., « BARTOW, £L 33831-1189 = {863) 534-4721
If Paid By Nov 30 2006 Dec 31 20¢s dJan 31 2007 Feb 28 2007 Mar 31 2007
Please Pay 163,353.02 165,054.62 166,756.21 168,457 .81 170,159.40
AL TTI7 2872006 D7 T 1172873007 T

' 605072.0001

$163.353.02



JUE L. IEDDER
POLK COUNTY“TAX

2007 REAL ESTATE

it

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LLP
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103

MIAMI. FL 33131-2624

427 WINDMILL
S1/2 OF NEI
FOR_POITRAS RD
W A5 DESC IN ©

, 607,138

/4 OF NE1/4 LESS R/W
TWQ_& LESS ADDI, R
R 5322 PG 231

PCL
PCP
200

mnoe)

POLK COUNTY

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 5.6665
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND 0.0600
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND 0.1400
TRANSPORTATION/ROADS 1.000Q0
POLK COUNTY LIEBRARY 0.2209
POLK COUNTY PARKS MSTU 0.42139

POLK COUNTY SCHOOL BOAR
GENERAL FUND 5
LOCAL CAPITAL IMP. 2.0000
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER 0

e it

100

EOLK COUNTY FIRE SERVICES DI

506 units @

10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138
10,607,138

Ll # 2L2511 0

AD VALOREM TAXES

66.630

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS |

60,105.34
636.43
1,485 00
10,607.14

2,237.05 .
4,475.15

!

58,466.54 E

21,214.28 z

4,100.72 3

w

he;

. VD 9

poooodllglP g

- O

R — o

-

o

o)

<

o

[

]

)

m

0

O

)

[w)

(7]

J

: 31715 a0
' PAY ONLY See roverse side |
COMBINED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ’ 197,042 65 ONE AMOUNT important informasion. |
Dec 31 2007 eb 29 2008 Mar 31 2008

If Paid By Nov 30 2007
2l eas 5. 160 94

JOE G. TEDDER

POLK COUNTY TAX GOLLECTOR

112526-000000-011010

I Paid By
’lease Pay

193,131 37

195,072.22

137,042 65

j@ IF PAID

2007 REAL ESTATE
UNT;NUMBE)

D VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

WINDMILL, RANCH ASSOCIATES LI
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103
MIAMI FL 33131-2624

E PAY IN U.5. FUNDS TO JOE G, TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR « P.O. BOX 1189, 430 £. MAIN 5.,

51/2 OF NE
FOR POITR:A

427 WINDMILL

1/4 OF NE1/4 LESS R/W
5 RD TWO & LESS ADDL R

/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231

* BARTOW, FL 33831-1180 « {863) 534-4721

Dec 31 2007
191,131,237

Nov 30 2007
189,150.94

Jan 31 2008

183,101.80

Feb 29 2008
195,072.22

Mar 31 2008
197,042 .65

-

ANMMeammmme



JUE G, tEUUER, TAX COLLECTOR 2008 PROPERTY TAX BILL
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA REAL ESTATE 1160558.0000

AC.:COUNT}\IUMBER . .
( 112526-000000-011070 ) L Pay, Search or Print Receipt at Polktaxes.com

NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

Till 09E Oper 09E
Paid 11/30/2008 D/l

?

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LLP 427 WINDMILL BLVD 11/30/2008 Rept #
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103 81/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE+/4 LESS B/W 968889.0001
MIAMI FL. 33131-2624 FOR POITRAS AD TWO & LESS ADDL R $191,994.68 Paid
/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231 By: FIRST
AMERICAN

COMMERICAL RE

SSESSED VALUE IET RARBLE VALUE:

10,705,704 10,705,704

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 5.6665 10,705,704 10,705,704
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND 0.0800 10,705,704 10,705,704 642.34
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND 0.0800 10,705,704 10,705,704 856.46
TRANSPORTATION/ROADS 1.0000 10,705,704 10,705,704 10,705.70
ENV LAND DEBT SERVIC 0.0600 10,705,704 10,705,704 642.34
GPCL POLK COUNTY LIBRARY 0.2109 10,705,704 10,708,704 2,257.83
CPCP POLK COUNTY BARKS MSTU 0.4219 10,705,704 10,705,704 4,516.74

S200 POLK COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 10,705,704 10,705,704
GENERAL FUND 5.8840 10,705,704 10,708,704 62,992.37
LOCAL CAPITAL IMP. 1.7500 10,705,704 10,708,704 18,734.98
wsw SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER M 0.3866 10,705,704 10,705,704 4,138.83
166,151.46

a8 800000 TOTAL MILLAGE 15.5189 AD VALOREM TAXES

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS -
T IATE MOUN 23
A 508 units @ 66.620 33,843.00 8 =
53
Do
Qg
7 J
23
w =
NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS ’ 33,843.00 J
COMBINED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 190,994.46 )
PAY ONLY ONE AMOUNT See reverse side for important information
if Paid By Nov 30 2008 Dec 31 2008 Jan 31 2009 Feb 28 2009 Mar 31 2009 -
Please Pay 191,994.68 193,994.63 195,994,57 197,994.52 159,994.46
IOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR 2008 PROPERTY TAX BILL
'OLK COUNTY, FLéREDA REAL ESTATE 1160558.0000

ACCOUNT NUMBER
112526-000000-011010 )

RETURN WITH PAYMENT

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOGCIATES LLP ke s e AR
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103 N b e
MIAMI FL 33131-2624 427 WIHDMILL BLYVD A m%%ﬁ@i%ﬁﬁﬂuﬁi”%

532 OF NE171 OF NE 174 LESS Arw 09 199,994 .46

FOR POFTRAS RD TWO & LESS ADDL R i
W AS DESC I OA 5322 PG 231 PAY ONLY ONE AMOUNT

LEASE PAY IN US FUNDS ON A US BANK TO JOE G TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR - PO BOX 1189, 430 EAST MAIN ST~ BARTOW, FL. 33831-1189 - (863) 534-4721
['09E Oper Q9E Paid 11/30/2008 D/ 1 1/30/2008 Rept #  968889.0001 $191,994.68 Paid By: FIAST AMERICAN COMMERICAL RE




JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR - 2009 PROPERTY TAX BILL

Y -

POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA REAL ESTATE 1160951.0000

A(:-'CDUNT ‘NUMEER
(__112526-000000-011070 )

Pay, Search or Print Receipt at Polktaxes.com 7

NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

Till 08G Qper 09G
Paid 11/30/2002 Dy

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOGIATES LLP 427 WINDMILL BLVD 11/30/2009 Ropt #
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103 51/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 LESS R/W 978988.0001
MIAMI Fi. 33131-2624 FOR POITRAS RD TWO & LESS ADDL $200,459.77 Paid
R/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231 & By: FIRST
540 FT OF W 578 FT OF NE1/4 OF AMERICAN
NE1/4 COMMERICAL RE
PLEASE PAYIN US FUNDS ON A US BANK TO JOEG TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOH - £0 BOX 1183, 430 EAST MAIN ST - BARTOW. FiL 33831-1189 - {B63) 534-4721
ALl EXEMPTIC AXBBLEVAL

C100 POLK COUNTY 11,308,842 11,308,842
GENERAL REVENUE FUND 5.6665 11,308,842 11,308,842 64,081.55
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND 0.0100 11,308,842 11,308,842 113.09
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND 0.1300 11,308,842 11,308,842 1,470.15
THANSPOHTATIONIHOADS 1.0000 11,308,842 11,308,842 11,308.84
ENV LAND DERT SERVIC 0.0800 11,308,842 11,308,842 678.53
CPCP POLK COUNTY PARKS MSTU 0.4219 11,308,842 11,308,842 4,771.20
CPCL POLK COUNTY LIBRARY 0.2109 11,308,842 11,308,842 2,.385.03
8200 POLK COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 11,308,842 11,308,842
GENERAL FUND 6.0860 11,308,842 11,308,842 68,825.61
LOCAL CAPITAL IMP. 1.5000 11,308,842 11,308,842 16,963.26
Wwsw SOUTHWE_ST FLORIDA WATER M 0.3866 11,308,842 11,308,842 4,372.00
BAG 800000 TOTAL MILLAGE AD VALOREM TAXES 174 969.26
om
AATE e ANOU) I3
SERVICES DIST . 33.843.00 8 E
0T
r:g 0
g3
23
83
@z
) NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS_l 33,843.00 J
COMBINED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 208.812.28 )
PAY ONLY ONE AMOUNT See reverse side for important information
If Paid By Nov 30 2000 Dec 31 2009 Jan 31 2010 Feb 28 2010 Mar 31 2010
Please Pay 200,459.77 202,547.89 204,636.01 206,724.14 208,812.25
JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR 2009 PROPERTY TAX BILL
POLK COUN?Y, FL(SRIDA REAL ESTATE 1160951.0000

(6)

ACCQUNT NUMBER
112526-000000-011010 )

RETURN WITH PAYMENT

'Q‘:_'_ﬁi_%- ﬁ pe p ey

WINDMILL RANCH ASSOGIATES LLP 636,01

501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103 . ey o

MIAMI FL 33131-2524 <27 KDL LD s R R oA R o A AT
S OF NEV/4 OF NE1/4 LESS Rrw r 208,812,258

FOR POITHAS AD TWO & LESS ADDL
AW AS DESC IN DR 5322 PG 221 &

S 40 FT OF W 578 FT OF NE1/4 OF
NEe

PAY ONLY ONE AMGUNT

FLEASE PAY IN US FUNDS ON A US BANK TO JOE G TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR - PO BOX 1189, 430 EAST MAIN ST- BARTOW, FL 33631-1189 - (853) 534-4721
il 09G Oper 09G Paid 11/30/2009 D/ 11/30/2008 Rept #  978988.0001 $200,459.77 Paid By: FIRST AMERICAN COMMERICAL RE




~——=E0lk County Tax Collector : Page 1 of 2

Polk County Tax Collector - -

generated on 11729/2010 6:53-17 PAf EST
Tax Record
Last Update: 11/29/2010 6:53:11 PM EST

Ad Valorem Taxes and Non-Ad Valorem Assessments

The information contained herein does Nl sonstilete @t sseenh and shouid not ha refigtd o 2y sucih
Account Number Tax Type Tax Year
112526-000000-011010 REAL ESTATE 2050
Mailing Address Physical Address
WINDMILL RANCH ASSOCIATES LLP 427 WINDMILL BLVD
501 BRICKELL KEY DR STE 103
MIAMI FL. 33131-2624 GEQ Number
262511-000000-011010
Exempt Amount Taxahble Value
£0.00 $11,562,317.00

Exemption Detail Millage Code Escrow Code
NO EXEMPTIONS 800000 880

Legal Description

427 WINDMILL BLVD 51/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 LESS R/W FOR POITRAS RD TWO B LESS
ADDL R/W AS DESC IN OR 5322 PG 231 & S 40 FT OF W 578 FT OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4

Ad Valorem Taxes
Assessed Exemption Taxable

Taxing Authority Rate Value Amount Vaiue Amount
POLK COUNTY
GENERAL REVENUE FUND 5.6665 11,562,317 0 $11,562,317 4$65,517.86
ENV LAND AQUIST FUND 0.0L10 11,562,317 0 $11,562,317 $127.19
LAND MGMT TRUST FUND 0.1290 11,562,317 0 $11,562,317 $1,491,54
TRANSPORTATION/ROADS 1.0000 11,562,317 0  $11,562,317 $11,562.32
ENV LAND DEBT SERVIC 0.0600 11,562,317 0 $11,562,317 $693.74
POLK COUNTY PARKS MSTU 0.4219 11,562,317 0 $11,562,317 $4,878.14
POLK COUNTY LIBRARY 0.2109 11,562,317 0 $11,562,317 $2,438.49
POLK COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
GENERAL FUND 6.2920 11,562,317 ¢ $11,562,317 $72,750.10
LOCAL CAPITAL iMP 1.5000 11,562,317 0 $11,562,317 $17,343.48
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MGMT 0.3770 11,562,317 0 411,562,317 $4,358.99
Total Millage 15.6683 Total Taxes $181,161.85
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments
Code Levying Authority Amount
100 POLK COUNTY FIRE SERVICES DIST $33,843.00

I Total Assessments l $33,843.00 I

Taxes & Assessments $215,004.85
if Paid By Amount Due

-
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£ County Tax Collector Page 2 of 2
] _ . $0.00]
Date Paid Transaction Receipt Year Amount Paid
11/29/2010 PAYMENT 7057996.0011 2010 $206,404.66
Priar Year Taxes Due
NO DELINQUENT TAXES

-
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WINDMILL VILLAGE

4277 Windmill Boulgvard
Davenport, Florida 33897
Tel (863) 420-7177
MEMORANDUM
To: Hame Owners of Windmill Village
Board of Directors of Homeowners™ Association

From: Windmill Ranch Associates, LLP i
Daie: December 2, 2010 l
Re: Summary of Material Factors F{esu!ﬁngf_y in Lot Rental Amount Increase

i

Pursuant to Seation 723.037(4){b), Flotida Siatutes, the Park Owner has determined
that the following material factors as disclosed in thef Community’s prospectus has resulted in
a decision to increase the lot rental amournt. gl

SUMMARY;
Regarding the lot rental amount, the prosg:ect}izs provides in pertinent past as follows:

Increase I Lot Rertal Amaunt: During the [ifetime of the resident, the monthly
lof rental arount will be increased annually based on the following factors. The
increase shall be 5%, or the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index
for a 12 month period. preceding the natite of ot renial amount increase,
whichever is greater, plus the increases in} real esiate and oiher taxes and
assessments by a state, or local govemment; o the Park Owner.

The monthly lot rental amount was increased by 5%, which was greater than the perceniage
increase in the Consumer Price Index. |

Further, alihough the reat estzie and otiler tafxes and assessmenis increased this year,
the Park Quner did not charge ihat increase to hom'p. owners as allowed by the prospecius.

P

\Elgn Well, Pariner
Windmill Ranch Associates, LLP

By:

 ExuBim |

G
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WINDMILL VILLAGE
427 Windmill Boulevard
Davenport, Florida 33897
Tel (863) 420-7177
NOTICE OF LOT RENTAL AMOUNT INCREASE

To:  Horme Owners on Lot S 05 in Windmill Village
The Board of Directors of Windmill Homeowners Associgtian Inc.

From: Windmill Ranch Assoéiates, LLP

Dale: September 28, 2011

Re: increase in Lot Rental Amount

in accordance with your prospectus and lease agreement, and pursuant to rule
61B-32.002, Florida Administrative Code, and Section 723.037, Florida Statutes, this
sarves as a notice of lot rental amount increase for Windmill Village. The lot rental
amount increase, which will be effective January 1, 2012, will be 5% plus a pro rata
share of the increases in real estate and other taxes and assessments over the base
year 2004. The increase in real estate taxes and assessments, basad on the current
information, is $47,768.00, and your share is $7.82 per month. Therefore the iot rental
amount increase will be as follows:

2011 MONTHLY 2012
MONTHLY BASE RENT INCREASE MONTHLY BASE RENT

THE PARK OWNER IS VIGOROUSLY DISPUTING THE REAL ESTATE TAX
INCREASE ON YOUR BEHALF, IF THE REAL ESTATE TAX INCREASE IS
REDUCED AFTER THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, YOUR LOT RENTAL AMOUNT
INCREASE WILL. BE REDUCED ACCORDINGLY. THE COST OF THIS APPEAL I8
PAID FOR BY THE PARK OWNER AND |$ NEVER PASSED ON TO THE

RESIDENTS.

All homeowners in Windmill Village are affected by and are recelving a notice of
lot rental amount increase. If you wish to determine the names and addressas of the
individuals who will be receiving a notice of lot rentat amount increase in addition to you,
the park office maintains such a list for your review. The Board of Directors of the
Homeaowners Association nas also been sent a copy of this notice,

Farineltthoy

 Bindenek ACLEX -



WINDMILL VILLAGE
427 Windmill Boulevard
Davenport, Fiorida 33897
Tel (863) 420-7177
NOTICE OF LOT RENTAL AMOUNT INCREASE

To:  Home Owners on Lot 38 in Windmill Village
The Board of Directors of Windmill Homeowners Association Ine.

From: Windmill Ranch Associates, L LP
Date: September 28, 2011

Re!  Increasein Lot Rental Amount

2011 MONTHLY 2012
MONTHLY BASE RENT INCREASE MONTHLY BASE RENT

L7767 3170 509,37

THE PARK OWNER IS VIGOROUSLY DISPUTING THE REAL ESTATE TAX
INCREASE ON YOUR BEHALF. IF THE REAL ESTATE TAX INCREASE is
REDUCED AFTER THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, YOUR LOT RENTAL AMOUNT
INCREASE WiLL BE REDUCED ACCORDINGLY: THE COST OF THIS APPEAL IS
PAID FOR BY THE PARK OWNER AND IS NEVER PASSED ON TO THE
RESIDENTS.

All homeowners in Windmill Village are affecied by and are receiving a notice of
lot rental amount increase. If you wish to determine the names and addresses of the
individuals who will be receiving a notice of lof rental amount increase in addition to you,

Resfino 02,

" Bindertek #CLEX
i
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427 Windmill Rivd,
Davenport, Florida 33897

Tel (863) 420-4177

To:  UHomeowners of Lealj S L at Windmil Village
From: Windmill Ranch Associates, LLP
Date:  December 19, 201

Re:  Adjustment w your Lot Rental Amount

We are pleased to inform you that the increase in real estate laxes and asscssments that we

anticipated when we sent you your notice of lot rental amount increase in September, was lower
than cxpected.

Therefore, the increase in your monthly base rent for 201
appeared in the September notice.

On January 1%, you should pay your base rent ul'.&@. iﬁ: « and your pass on for garbage
colleetion of §1 (.25,

2 will be $2.82 [ess than the amount that

You may include these

payments in one check, payable to “Windmill Village”
whichever you prefer.

or scparate them,

IFyou have any questions, pleuse do not hesitate to contact the community office.

Bindsriek SCLEX
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Windmill Village o .
427 Windmill Blvd.
Davenport, Ilorida
Tzl (863) 420-7177

January 5, 2012
Dear Homeowners of Windmill Village,

In the Mediation Agrecment between the Windmill Village park owner and the Windmil Village
community homeowner’s association, dated March 24, 2010, it was agreed that homeowners who agree,
will be allowed to pay the property tax pass-on portion of their lot rental amount in one in-full annual
puyment, avoiding having the increase included in their base rent. 1 not paid annually, the charge for
the increase will continue to be included in the hase rent and it will continue to be subjett 1o the
prospectus formula for increases,

IF YOU WISH TO CONTINUE TO PAY ‘IHE REATI, ESTATE TAX AND ASSESSMENT PORTION
OF YOUR LOT RENTAL AMOUNT IN YOUR BASE MONTHL.Y RUNT, YOU SIIOULD
DISREGARD THIS MEMO.

I YOU WISH TO PAY YOUR REAL ESTATE TAX AND ASSESSMENT PORTION OF YOUR
L.OT RENT AMOUNT IN ONE LUMP SUM YOU SHOULD COME TO THE COMMUNITY
OQFFICE SO THAT THE FORM BELOW CAN BE COMPLETED:

------ ——————— " S 000t 0 e P e e

The base year has been established as 2004, when the park owner paid $70,758 in real estate taxes und
assessments. (n 2011, the park owner paid 5208818 in real Cstate taxes and assessments $208,818,
The current increase is §1 38,066. Fach resident’s share of the increase is $271.24.

By signing below, I, ) ,wholiveonlot indicate that I wish
to be billed separately for the Real Estate fax and assessment increase portion of my lot rental amount,
rather than having that portion included in the lot rental amount that T pay monthly. The calculation
below indicates the amount that is duc for 2012, | understand and agree that the park owner will
calculate the real estate tux portion of my lot rental amount annually, and starting in 2013 1 will pay the
amount in full on January 1% of each year. For 2012 only, the due date will be extended to January 25,
2012,

The caleulation below indicates the amounts that will be due in 2012:

Totul Real Estate Tax and asscssment due in 2012 = §27] -24. (Uhis is my share of the entire increase).
This amount will be due by Tanuary 25, 2012. My monthly base rent for 2012 (January through
December) will be reduced by $22.60 to - and will be due on the first of each month.

Therefore, for 2012, I will owe $271.24 on or befare January 25" and my monthly base lot rental
amount of § ) for January through December, will he due on the first of cach month.

Resident T Tiate ) Resident 'Dalc:

. _ . . EXHBIT
Community Represeniative Date BT T

-

- Binderlek #CLEX .
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POLK COUNTY PARKS WITH NO PAID FEES

Name of Park 2009 2010 Increase %
Angler’s Green 464 00 474.00 2.2
Banyan Terrace 235.00 245.00 43
Blue Heron Bay 350.00 350.00 0.0
Colony Club Estates 221.00 230.00 4.1
Cypress Greens 455.00 460.00 1.1
Cypress Shores 320.00 335.00 4.7
Four Lakes 594.00 594.00 0.0
Foxwood Village 411.00 427.00 3.9
The Hamptons * 544.00 568.00 4.4
Heatherwood Village 326.00 341.00 4.6
Hidden Cove 312.00 314.00 0.6
Hidden Cove West 384.00 386.00 0.5
Hidden Golf Club 44400 446.00 0.5
Kings Pointe 400.00 407.00 1.8
Lake Fox Village 306.00 306.00 0.0
Lake Hammock Village 336.00 353.00 51
Lake Juliana Landings 393.00 393.00 0.0
Lake Pointe Village 470.00 473.00 0.6
Lakeland Harbor 426.00 426.00 0.0
Mas Verde MHE 355.00 365.00 2.8
Oak Hammock 363.00 367.00 1.1
Oakview Lakes 165.00 165.00 0.0
Plantation Landings 415.00 420.00 1.2
Schalamar Creek 539.00 544.00 0.9
Sterling MHP 299.00 299.00 0.0
Swiss Village 419.00 419.00 0.0
Tower Lakes 470.00 470.00 0.0
Walden Shores 305.00 320.00 4.9

pxMBT
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2010

Name of Park 2009 Increase %
Westside Ridge 405.00 415.00 25
Windmill Village * 44400 446.00 5.0
Winter Haven QOaks 366.00 371.00 14
Woodbrook Estates ** 333.00 373.00 12.0

* The lot rents shown for these two parks are bogus. Many people are paying well over $500

per month rent in both parks. And in The Hamptons, some are paying over $600,

** Woodbrook Estates’ percentage of increase is off the charts at 12.0%. However, their rent is

only $373.

Source: Polk County Rent Survey for 2010 published by the FMO Conversion Services

Polk County Parks with no paid fees




POLK COUNTY PARKS WITH PAID FEES

Name of Park 2009 Rent | 2010 Rent Paid Fees % Increase
Angler’s Cove West 383.00 383.00 Trash 0.0
Ariana Village 347.00 362.00 Cable 4.3
Becan Hill Colony 352.00 352.00 Water 0.0
Becaon Terrace 416.00 421.00 Water, Sewer 1.2
Bonny Shores 269.00 278.00 Water 3.3
Central Leisure Lakes 302.00 315.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 43
Citrus Center Colony ** 293.00 308.00 Water 5.1
Cypress Lakes * 587.00 617.00 Lawn 5.1
Dell Lake Village 343.00 359.00 Trash 4.7
Eagle Ridge 240.00 240.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 0.0
El Camba 300.00 306.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 2.0
Enchanted Cove 348.00 358.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 2.9
Fish Haven Lodge ** 304.00 325.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 6.9
Garden Mobile Village ** 345.00 375.00 Water, Trash 8.7
Georgetown Mobile Man 290.00 300.00 Cable 3.4
Grove Shores ** 230.00 243.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 5.7
Haines City MHP ** 301.00 317.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 53
Heartland Estates 310.00 315.00 Trash, Lawn 1.6
Hickory Hills 352.00 367.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 43
Hidden Cove East 323.00 325.00 Sewer, trash 0.6
Highland Village MHP 4381.00 501.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 4.2
Holiday MHP 318.00 330.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 3.8
Imperial Manor ** 255.00 271.00 Water, Sewer 6.3
Jennings Resort ** 236.00 251.00 Sewer, Trash 6.4
Kings & Queens 371.00 371.00 Water, Lawn 0.0
Lake Blue 256.00 260.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 1.6
Lake Bonny 299.00 310.00 Water, Trash, Lawn 3.7
Lake Deer 313.00 313.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 0.0
Lakeland Estates ** 297.00 320.00 Sewer, Trash 7.7
Lakeland Junction 398.00 398.00 Lawn 0.0




Name of Park 2009 Rent | 2010 Rent Paid Fees % Increase
Lakemont Ridge ** 265.00 290.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 94
Leisure Home ** 280.00 351.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 254
Lauderdale Lakes 327.00 343.00 Trash 4.9
Lucerne Lakeside 355.00 361.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 1.7
May Manor ** 277.00 302.00 Water 9.0
Meadowbrook MHP *# 337.00 360.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 6.8
Minerva MHP ** 245.00 260.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 6.1
Oak Harbor ** 286.00 304.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 6.3
Orange Manor East 316.00 324.00 Trash 2.5
Palm Shores 335.00 342.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 2.1
Parakeet MHP 238.00 238.00 Sewer, Trash 0.0
Pine Lake 266.00 276.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 3.8
Pine Ridge Estates 286.00 250.00 Water, Sewer 1.4
Royal Palm Village 509.00 529.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 39
Scenic View 355.00 355.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 0.0
Shingri-La 230.00 240.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 43
Shipp Reck Harbor 353.00 365.00 Trash, Cable 34
Spring Hill Estates 348.00 354,00 Water, Sewer, Trash 1.7
Spring Iake Park ** 225.00 240.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 6.7
Sunset By the Lake 289.00 300.00 Trash 3.8
Swiss Golf & Tennis * 487.00 494 00 Water, Sewer 14
Towerwood 328.00 343.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 4.6
Twin Palms 312.00 319.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 2.2
Valencia Estates ** 352.00 382.00 Water, Sewer, Trash 8.5
Whidden MHP *# 203.00 218.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 7.4
Woodall’s ** 240.00 265.00 Water, Sewer, Trash, Lawn 104
Woodland Lakes 388.00 394 .00 Water, Sewer, Trash 1.5

* Highest lot rents, but lower percentage lot rent increases.

** High percentage lot rent increases, but low rents

Source: Polk County 2010 Rent Survey published by FMO Conversion Services
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